THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PELEE

BY-LAW 2020 – 27

"APPOINTMENT OF INTERGRITY COMMISSIONER"

(September 14, 2020)

A by-law to appoint an integrity commissioner

WHEREAS the Municipal Act 2001, as amended, states that the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by by-law;

WHEREAS the Municipal Act 2001, as amended by Bill 68, authorizes municipalities to appoint an Integrity Commissioner;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Pelee wishes to appoint an Integrity Commissioner;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Pelee does hereby enact as follows:

- 1. That, subject to execution of the attached "Schedule A" Agreement dated September 14, 2020 the Agreement term is for a period of 1 year expiring on September 14, 2021; and further
- 2. That the annual retainer is paid in the amount of \$300, and is that the retainer fee is non-refundable even if there is early termination of the appointment by either party;
- 3. That this by-law shall be cited as the "Appointment of Integrity Commissioner Bylaw" (September 14, 2020)
- 4. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 14th day of September 2020.

Original Signed By:

MAYOR, Raymond Durocher

Original Signed By:

CAO/Clerk, Janice Hensel